
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 3rd February, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the 
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 January 2015   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. Reports for decision by Cabinet   (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
(a) Money Matters – Update on the County 

Council's Financial Position for 2014/15   
(Pages 11 - 26) 

 
(b) Money Matters - The 2015/16 Budget and 

Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2017/18   
(Pages 27 - 62) 

 
(c) Money Matters - The Capital Investment 

Programme 2015/16 and Beyond   
(Pages 63 - 78) 

 
(d) Lancashire County Council Treasury 

Management Policy and Strategy 2015/16   
(Pages 79 - 112) 

 
5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 

Decisions   
(Pages 113 - 114) 

 
6. Urgent Business    



 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
7. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Tuesday 3 March 2015 at 2pm at the 
County Hall, Preston 

 

 
8. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the 
Local Government act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

 
Part II (not open to the Press or Public) 
 
9. Superfast Broadband Extension Programme (SEP)    

 Report to follow  
 
10. Partnering Framework for Mechanical and Electrical 

Engineering (Installations)   
(Pages 115 - 120) 

 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th January, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
A Barnes 
Mrs S Charles 
D Clifford 
B Dawson 
M Green 
 

P Hayhurst 
S Holgate 
J Oakes 
D O'Toole 
N Penney 
 

1. Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Geoff Driver. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 December 2014 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Reports for decision by Cabinet 

 
The Committee considered the following report to be presented for decision by 
Cabinet on 8 January 2015. 
 
a. 
 

Money Matters - The 2015/16 Budget and Financial Strategy 2016/17 
to 2017/18 
 

The Committee received a report setting out updates on matters affecting the 
Council's financial position, including the details of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement for 2015/16, which was announced on 18 December. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

In presenting the report, the Deputy Leader of the Council noted that discussion 
were still ongoing with government in relation to funding for the council's Care 
and Urgent Needs Support Scheme, and highlighted the close work being 
undertaken between the NHS and the Council's social care services on hospital 
admissions and discharges to reduce the pressure on the NHS. 
 
The Committee's attention was drawn to the consultation responses, and it was 
confirmed that the Cabinet on 8 January would agree its budget proposals for 
formal consultation. 
 
In addition, it was confirmed that a legal challenge will be made by the County 
Council against the Government's decision to terminate the payment of the waste 
infrastructure grant from 31 July 2015 and that almost £6m was required to be set 
aside as a contingency in respect of this.  
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that further conversations had taken 
place with the Chair of the Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board, who had 
confirmed she was satisfied with the assurances given by the council.  
 
The Deputy Leader confirmed that we would provide a copy of his response to 
the Leader of Chorley Council's letter to the Committee, and it was also 
confirmed that every effort would be made to ensure that the formal proposals 
would be circulated to all Parish Councils, amongst the other wide range of 
consultees. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet be noted and 
that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made. 
 
5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions 

 
The Committee considered the following key decisions due to be taken by 
individual Cabinet Members. 
 
 
b. 
 

Fishergate Central Phase 2(a) Public Realm Improvement 
 

A report was presented setting out the next phase of public realm improvements 
in Preston City Centre to extend the "shared space" initiative along Fishergate to 
complete the pedestrian connectivity between the Bus Station and it's western 
apron and the Railway Station, and seeking approval from the Deputy Leader for 
the works to be carried out as an advance commitment against the Fishergate 
Central Growth Deal project. 
 
Members praised the phase 1 work to Fishergate, and noted that motorist and 
pedestrian behaviour had adapted well to the shared space concept. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Members be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 

Page 2



 
 

 
a. 
 

Implementing the Care Act - Approval of a new Deferred Payment 
Policy 
 

The Committee received a report setting out the council's proposed Deferred 
Payment Scheme, in accordance with the requirements of the  Care Act 2014. It 
was reported that sections 34-36 of The Act established a requirement for a 
Deferred Payment Scheme which all relevant local authorities must have ready 
for implementation from 1 April 2015. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Members be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 
 
 
c. 
 

Implementing the Care Act 2014 - Approval of a new Policy for 
Undertaking Assessments and Providing Support for Carers in 
Lancashire 
 

The Committee considered a report on the on the council's proposals in relation 
to support for carers of all ages in line with the requirements of The Care Act 
2014. 
 
It was reported that in order to meet its statutory duties, the County Council must 
implement new arrangements for carers from 1 April 2015, particularly in respect 
of carers' assessment, the provision of support, which must include the option of 
a personal budget to those eligible. 
 
It was recognised that the position would need to be carefully monitored given the 
level of uncertainty about the possible levels of demand for support. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Members be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 
 
 
d. 
 

Implementing the Care Act: Development of a s75 Partnership 
Agreement with Lancashire Care Foundation Trust for meeting the 
County Council's responsibilities for provision of Social Care in 
Prisons 
 

The Committee received a report on the new duties under the Care Act 2014 
which made the County Council responsible for social care in prisons and 
approved premises in Lancashire. 
 
It was reported that negotiations have been taking place with Lancashire Care 
Foundation Trust (LCFT) for several months with a view to establishing a new 
Section 75 partnership agreement under the NHS Act 2006. Such s75 
agreements enable NHS and local authority bodies to undertake each other's 
functions in order to support the delivery of local objectives. The new s75 

Page 3



 
 

agreement with LCFT would mean it will discharge the substantive majority of the 
County Council's responsibilities for social care in prisons as part of an integrated 
health and social care service for prisoners. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Member be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 
 
 
e. 
 

The Provision of additional Primary School Places in Lancashire 
 

A report was presented outlining  proposals in relation to the requirement for 
additional reception places for 2015 and beyond in a number of areas in 
Lancashire in accordance with the council's  statutory duty to ensure that a 
primary or secondary school place is available for every child of statutory school 
age living in Lancashire who requires one.  
 
The proposals presented related to the Morecambe and Heysham areas, and to 
the Euxton area. These issues had been the subject of previous report to the 
Cabinet Member. It was reported that the position in relation to the requirement 
for school places was constantly under review n order to ensure appropriate 
provision.. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Member be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 
 
 
f. 
 

Schools Budget 2015/16 
 

The Committee received a report seeking the approval of the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools to submit the Schools Block budget 
proforma and requesting  approval of the Lancashire Early Years and High 
Needs Block Budgets for 2015/16. 
 
It was noted that, in accordance with the Government's school funding 
framework, the Authority is required to submit a final Schools Block budget 
proforma for 2015/16 to the Education Funding Agency (EFA) by 20 January 
2015. 
 
It was reported that the matter would be considered by the Schools Forum, and 
that its decisions and recommendations will be provided for the Cabinet 
Member's consideration. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Member be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 
 
 
g. Conversion of Footway to Cycle Track A6 London Road between 

Page 4



 
 

 Frenchwood Avenue and North Road, Preston 
 

The Committee considered a report setting out a proposal to change a footway 
into a shared use cycle track for pedestrians and cyclists along the A6 London 
Road between Frenchwood Avenue and North Road, Preston, as part of the on-
going Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) works. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Member be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 
 
 
h. 
 

Early Response Service 
 

A report was presented setting out options for the for the future funding of Early 
Response during 2015/16 and 2016/17. A minimum of £1.7m saving has been 
identified that can be utilised to support the County Council's transformation 
process. The Early Response proposal had been developed out of collaboration 
between Lancashire County Council (LCC) and Lancashire Constabulary aimed 
at setting out a strategic approach to managing and reducing demand on 
statutory services through prevention and timely, appropriate intervention. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Members be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 
 
 
6. Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
7. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting on Tuesday 20 January would be 
cancelled, following the cancellation of the Cabinet scheduled for 22 January. 
The next meeting of the committee would therefore be at 2pm on Tuesday 3 
February 2015 at the County Hall, Preston 
 
8. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

9. Procurement of a Supplier or Suppliers to Provide Lancashire 
County Council with Supply and Distribution of Chilled and Fresh 
Produce 
 

The Committee received a report setting out a recommendation to approve the 
award of contracts for the supply and distribution of chilled and fresh produce. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Member be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 
 
 
10. Select Lists for Construction Works over £60,000 

 
A report was considered which set out a recommendation, following the 
completion of a tender process conducted in accordance with EU Regulations 
and the County Council's Standing Orders, to approve the establishment of 10 
Select Lists to be used when tendering construction work with an estimated value 
between £60,000 and the EU threshold. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Member be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 
 
 
11. Supply and Application of Surface Dressing 

 
The Committee received a report setting out a recommendation, following 
completion of a tender process conducted in accordance with Lancashire County 
Council Standing Orders and Public Contracts Regulations 2006, to approve the 
award of a framework agreement to one contractor for the supply and application 
of surface dressing materials. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Member be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 
 
 
12. Procurement of a Supplier to supply Traffic Signal Maintenance to 

Lancashire 
 

A report was considered which set out a recommendation, following completion 
of a tender process conducted in accordance with the County Council's standing 
orders, domestic and EU procurement law, to approve the award of a contract for 
the provision of Traffic Signal Maintenance. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet Member be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 
 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday 3 February 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Cabinet Reports for Decision 
 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott, (01772) 534580, Office of the Chief Executive,  
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Committee is invited to consider any decision making reports being presented 
to Cabinet on 5 February 2015. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee scrutinise any reports for decision by Cabinet on 5 February 
2015 and make recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Cabinet on 5 February 2015 will receive the decision making reports listed on 
the agenda cover sheet. 
 
The committee is invited to consider any reports submitted to Cabinet for decision, 
and to comment as appropriate. 
 
Any recommendations made by the Committee will be reported to Cabinet on 5 
February. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Implications are as set out in the reports to Cabinet. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

Cabinet – 5 February 2015 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
All 

 
Money Matters – Update on the County Council's Financial Position for 2014/15 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
George Graham, (01772) 538102, County Treasurer's Department, 
george.graham@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In order to maintain overall strategic control of the County Council’s finances, the 
Cabinet receives regular Money Matters reports. The purpose of these is to 
 

• Highlight the high risk financial issues facing the County Council, both in the 
current and future financial years, together with any action which may be 
required; 

• Set out the Council's likely financial position at the end of the financial year 
and; 

• Assess any impact on the Council's overall financial outlook. 
 

The report set out at Appendix 'A' is the budget monitoring report for 2014/15, and 
reflects the position as at 31 December 2014 
 
The key headlines of this are: 
 

• A forecast  underspend on services of £4.1m, meaning the Council will not 

need to call on the planned use of County Fund balance in 2014/15 of £2.6m 

to support the revenue budget 

• An extra-ordinary financial position on the capital financing budget of £52m. 

This position is a direct result of the ongoing risk management activity in 

response to the current economic volatility which has impacted on the 

financial markets. This position is a one-off, and must be considered to be 

extra-ordinary.    

• The capital investment programme is on track to deliver 81.6% of spending in 
2014/15. 
 

• The County Fund Balance is forecast to remain at £36m, as reported at the 

Agenda Item 4a

Page 11



 
 

last meeting of the Cabinet.  
 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Note the forecast position for the 2014/15 revenue budget and capital 
investment programme; 

(ii) Consider the appropriate use of the funds arising from the one off extra-
ordinary position on the capital financing budget and the release of £1.7m 
from the Strategic Investment Reserve, as part of the Cabinet's overall 
consideration of the 2015/16 to 2017/18 revenue position and future capital 
investment programme.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
See Appendix 'A'. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The County Council's overall approach to risk management continues to be to 
manage exposure to risk by the most appropriate means. This report is part of the 
risk management framework designed to manage future risks. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
N/A 
 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 12



Appendix 'A' 
 

Money Matters – Update on the County Council's Financial 

Position for 2014/15 
 
1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an update for Cabinet on the County Council's current financial 
position. The report is in three parts: 
 
Section A – Sets out the forecast end of year position for the 2014/15 revenue 
budget 
 
Section B – Sets out progress on the Capital Investment Programme 
 
Section C – Sets out the impact of the current monitoring position on the County 
Council's reserves and County Fund balance. 
 
Section D – Sets out the County Treasurer's conclusion on the overall financial 
health of the County Council 
 
2. Summary of the Financial Position 
 
This report provides Cabinet with a view on the Council's current financial 
performance and the anticipated position at the year end. The forecast is based on 
information to the end of December 2014 and shows in summary: 
 
Section A - For the Revenue Budget 

• A forecast  underspend on services of £4.1m, meaning the Council will not need 

to call on the planned use of County Fund balance in 2014/15 of £2.6m to 

support the revenue budget 

• An extraordinary financial position on the capital financing budget of £52m. This 

position is a direct result of the ongoing risk management activity in response to 

the current economic volatility which has impacted on the financial markets. This 

position is a one-off, and must be considered to be extra-ordinary.    

• Given the extra-ordinary nature of the position on the capital financing budget, it 

is recommended that Cabinet consider the appropriate use of these funds as part 

of the overall considerations of the 2015/16 to 2017/18 revenue position and 

future capital investment programme. 

• Within the forecast position for 2014/15, there remains ongoing risk around the 

achievement of previously agreed savings. In the context of the Council's overall 

financial position for 2014/15 these do not place the Council at risk. Given the 

level of savings that the Council must deliver in future years, robust monitoring 

Page 13



must continue for the remainder of 2014/15 and beyond in order to effectively 

manage the financial position in 2015/16 and beyond. 

Section B - For the Capital Investment Programme 

• The forecast for capital spending in the year is £192.591m which is 81.6% of the 
programme. 

• The remaining spending will slip into future years, 
[...]
 32.036 

Bus & Rail Travel 44.906 (9.200) 35.706 

Waste Management 107.795 (20.119) 87.676 

Other Environment Services 15.827 (10.890) 4.937 

Cultural Services 16.815 (5.130) 11.685 

Economic Development and Skills 19.974 (19.913) 0.061 

  
    

Total for the Service Offers 983.982 -370.367) 613.615 

  
    

Financing Charges 55.966 (18.250) 37.716 

Less savings to be identified for 16/17 (18.480) 
 
(18.480) 

  
    

Revenue Budget 2017/18 1,128.269 (438.655) 689.614 

    

Funded by:   

Business rates 184.153 

Council Tax 391.013 

RSG 101.339 

New Home Bonus 4.979 

Total Resources 
 

681.484 

  
 

  

Funding Gap     8.130 
 

 

Page 51



Page 52



Third Sector Lancashire Budget Consultation Response Annex 3

Page 53



Page 54



Trade Union Budget Consultation

Note of the Meeting held on Thursday 15 January 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 
'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Chair

County Councillor David Borrow, Lancashire County Council

County Councillors

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Bill Winlow, Lancashire County Council

County Council Officers

Jo Turton, Chief Executive 
George Graham, Deputy County Treasurer
Deborah Barrow, Head of Human Resources 

Representing the Trade Unions

Sandra Blight, GMB Regional Officer
Julie Burgess, UNITE
Elaine Cotterell, UNISON Branch Secretary
Sam Ud-din, National Union of Teachers
Mac Harrison, NASUWT
Liz Laverty, Secondary Headteachers Association
Les Ridings, Association of Teachers and Lecturers
Francesca Sullivan, UNITE

Welcome and Introductions

County Councillor David Borrow, Deputy Leader of the County Council, welcomed all 
attendees to the meeting, the purpose of which was to consult with the recognised Trade 
Unions on the County Council's recently published budget proposals for 2015/16 to 2017/18.

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Deputy
[...]
g a 
degree of matched funding for larger schemes) 

1.000 

Environmental and Community Projects (A relatively small amount of 
match funding which releases land fill tax of £0.9m back to projects in 
Lancashire) 

0.080 

Total Service Spending 1.080 

  

 

4 A Capital Starts Programme for 2015/16 and Beyond 

Cabinet is requested to consider the following recommendations: 

Page 70



 
 

a) That all central government resources announced for all years are passported to 

the relevant programmes to support equivalent amounts of spending, as shown in 

the draft programme at Annex 1. For the Highways and Transport Programme a 

proposed allocation of these resources is at Annex 2. As the Schools resource 

remains provisional it is proposed that the detailed allocation is determined by the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) as in previous years and that any adjustments to 

phasing as a consequence of this are delegated to the s151 Officer. 

 

b) The Disabled Facilities Grant be passported to the City and Borough Councils in 

line with the relevant grant conditions. 

 

c) The programme incorporates a vehicle replacement programme to 2017/18 set at 

a level in line with the resources currently available within the revenue budget, 

but subject to the agreement of the detailed overall replacement programme by 

the relevant Cabinet Member(s). 

 

d) That the identified shortfall of capital receipts be addressed by setting aside £5m 

of the extra-ordinary 2014/15 financial position on the capital financing budget. 

 

e) Consider priorities for further capital investment in light of resource availability, in 

particular in relation to the identified shortfall on resources for the Highways and 

Transport Masterplans and core programme areas such as repairs and renewals. 

A draft Capital Investment Programme for 2015/16 and beyond incorporating the 

above recommendations is set out at Annex 1, with the detail of the Highways and 

Transport programme at Annex
[...]
ified (includes pre patching) 1.050 1.050

Residential/ Urban Unclassified (includes pre patching) 1.314 1.314

Traffic Signals 0.100 0.100

Structural Defects 2.000 2.000

Transport/Highway Improvements

Bus Stop Compliance 0.020 0.020

Lancaster Masterplan

Lancaster Town Centre - Movement Strategy 0.250 0.250

West Lancashire Masterplan

Skelmersdale Town Centre - Movement Strategy 0.300 0.300

Improving the Safety of our Streets for Vulnerable People

Road Safety Projects 0.500 0.500

Cycling Safety 0.500 0.500

Highway Improvements

Tarleton Bridge (Support to a Growth Deal bid) 0.500 0.500

Other

Public Rights of Way 0.250 0.250

22.284 0.000 0.000 22.284

Page 78



 
 

Cabinet - 5 February 2015 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
 

 
 
Lancashire County Council Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2015/16 
(Appendices 'A' - 'C' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Mike Jensen, (01772) 534742, County Treasurers Directorate,  
mike.jensen@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report outlines the proposed Treasury Management Policy Framework for 
2015/16 as required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice. It includes the County Council's 
borrowing and investment strategies and the proposed Minimum Revenue Provision 
policy, together with the treasury management prudential indicators which seek to 
ensure that the Council's borrowing levels remain both sustainable and affordable.  
 
Approval of the Treasury Management Policy Framework is a matter reserved to the 
Full Council. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Recommend the Treasury Management Policy as set out at Appendix 'A' to 

the Full Council for approval; 
(ii) Recommend the Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 as set out at 

Appendix 'B' to Full Council for approval; 
(iii) In respect of the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2015/16, set out 

at App
[...]
he policy rate of the Bank of England.  

LIBID' is the London Interbank bid rate and can be used as a proxy for short term 

market interest rates.  

PWLB borrowing rates are based on 'Gilt Yield' and so this is a forecast of long 

term interest rates. The County Council can borrow at 80 basis points above the gilt 

yield, so for example the fixed interest rate (at December 15) to borrow 20 year 

PWLB money would be 2.85% + 0.80% = 3.65% 

 
 

Page 112



 
 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday 3 February 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions 
 
Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott, (01772) 534580, Office of the Chief Executive,  
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Committee is invited to consider any key decisions due to be taken by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee scrutinise any reports for key decisions by individual Cabinet 
Members and make recommendations as appropriate. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Cabinet Members are due to take the key decisions listed on the agenda cover sheet 
in February. 
 
The committee is invited to consider any reports listed above, and to comment as 
appropriate. 
 
Any comments or recommendations made by the Committee will be reported to the 
Cabinet Member at the relevant Decision Making Session (DMS) 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Implications are as set out in the individual reports. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 113



 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 114



Agenda Item 10

Page 115

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government

Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the

exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 120


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 January 2015
	4 Reports for decision by Cabinet
	4a Money Matters Œ Update on the County Council's Financial Position for 2014/15
	Appendix A

	4b Money Matters - The 2015/16 Budget and Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Annex 1
	Annex 2i
	Annex 2ii
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	4c Money Matters - The Capital Investment Programme 2015/16 and Beyond
	Appendix A
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	4d Lancashire County Council Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2015/16
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions
	10 Partnering Framework for Mechanical and Electrical Engineering (Installations)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd February, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
A Barnes
T Brown
Mrs S Charles
B Dawson
M Green

G Gooch
P Hayhurst
S Holgate
J Oakes
D O'Toole
N Penney

County Councillors Terry Brown and Graham Gooch replaced County Councillors 
Darren Clifford and Geoff Driver respectively for this meeting.

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

There were no interests disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 January 2015

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2015 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Reports for decision by Cabinet

The Committee considered the following reports to be presented for decision by 
Cabinet on 5 February 2015.

a.  Money Matters – Update on the County Council's Financial Position 
for 2014/15



2

The committee received a report on the County Council's financial position for 
2014/15.  The report set out the main financial risks facing the authority and 
actions undertaken to address these.  It also set out the County Council's 
projected financial position at the end of the financial year and assessed the over 
financial outlook.

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet be noted and 
that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

b.  Money Matters - The 2015/16 Budget and Financial Strategy 2016/17 
to 2017/18

The Committee received a report setting out the context for the budget proposals 
to be made by Cabinet to Full Council. It was confirmed that the full proposals 
would be presented at the Cabinet meeting. The Committee noted particularly the 
one-off resources identified, including the position on the capital financing budget. 
It was recognised, however, that such resources needed to be considered in the 
context of the £176m further savings required in addition to the £62m savings 
agreed in February 2014.

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet be noted and 
that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

c.  Money Matters - The Capital Investment Programme 2015/16 and 
Beyond

A report was presented setting out proposals for the consideration of cabinet on 
the Capital Investment Programme for 2015/16 and beyond. 

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet be noted and 
that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

d.  Lancashire County Council Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy 2015/16

The Committee received a report setting out the proposed Treasury Management 
Policy Framework for 2015/16. 

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet be noted and 
that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

5.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions



3

The Committee considered the following key decisions due to be taken by 
individual Cabinet Members.

6.  Urgent Business

There was no Urgent Business.

7.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be at 2pm on Tuesday 
3 March 2015.

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

9.  Superfast Broadband Extension Programme (SEP)

This item was deferred to a future meeting.

10.  Partnering Framework for Mechanical and Electrical Engineering 
(Installations)

The Committee considered a report on the award of contracts following the 
completion of a tender process in relation to a partnering framework for 
mechanical and electrical engineering installation works.

Resolved: That the recommendation in the report to the Cabinet member be 
noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston


